buildings  Miscellaneous

Total right
of use
assets

Lease
liabilities

   $’000 $’000 $’000  $’000  $’000
As at 1 January 2019   31,552 19,143 2,248  52,943   69,403
Lease modification   6,748 9 -   6,757   6,757
Additions in period   -   73 18  91   91
Depreciation expense   (13,514) (2,866) (74)  (16,454)  -
Interest expense   -   -   -   -   5,959
Lease payments   -   -   -   -   (23,647)
Exchange differences   2,274 20 168  2,462   418
As at 30 September 2019   27,060 16,379 2,360  45,799   58,981

The Group recognised expense and made payment in respect of short-term leases of $10.2 million and $9.2 million respectively for the
nine months ended 30 September 2019. As at 30 September 2019, the lease commitments for short–term leases were insignificant.

The effect of the adoption of IFRS 16 as at 30 September 2019 and 1 January 2019 is as follows:

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position:

  Amounts prepared under Amounts prepared under
  IFRS 16  IAS 17 Effect IFRS 16  IAS 17  Effect

  30/09/2019  30/09/2019 30/09/2019 01/01/2019  01/01/2019  01/01/2019

  $’000  $’000 $’000 $’000  $’000  $’000
Assets
Non-current assets
Right of use assets  45,799   -   45,799 52,943  -   52,943
Investment property  5,152   271 4,881 5,231  545   4,686
Deferred tax asset  4,395   4,262 133 4,089  4,089   -
Total non-current assets  6,778,196   6,727,383 50,813 6,659,245  6,601,616   57,629
Current assets
Trade and other receivables  105,978   107,519 (1,541) 107,435  108,210   (775)
Total current assets  530,139   531,680 (1,541) 539,855  540,630   (775)
Total assets  7,308,335   7,259,063 49,272 7,199,100  7,142,246   56,854

Equity and liabilities
Capital and reserves
Reserves  2,850,775   2,859,360 (8,585) 2,798,227  2,808,596   (10,369)
Equity attributable to

owners of the parent  3,255,787   3,264,372 (8,585) 3,203,239  3,213,608   (10,369)
Non-controlling interests  135,366   135,378 (12) 136,455  136,455   -
Total equity  3,391,153   3,399,750 (8,597) 3,339,694  3,350,063   (10,369)
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities  43,941   -   43,941 52,850  -   52,850
Trade and other payables  21,950   20,062 1,888 27,206  24,777   2,429
Total non-current liabilities  3,297,102   3,251,273 45,829 3,261,227  3,205,948   55,279
Current liabilities
Lease liabilities  15,040   -   15,040 16,553  -   16,553
Trade and other payables  254,515   257,515 (3,000) 231,564  236,173   (4,609)
Total current liabilities  620,080   608,040 12,040 598,179  586,235   11,944
Total liabilities  3,917,182   3,859,313 57,869 3,859,406  3,792,183   67,223
Total equity and liabilities  7,308,335   7,259,063 49,272 7,199,100  7,142,246   56,854

11

PAO Sovcomflot

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements – 30 September 2019 (Continued)
(unaudited)

1. Organisation, Basis of Preparation and Accounting Policies (Continued)

Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

IFRS 16 (“Leases”) (continued)

c) Amounts recognised in the statement of financial position, profit or loss and statement of other comprehensive income (continued)

Impact on the consolidated income statement:

   Amounts prepared under
   IFRS 16 IAS 17  Effect  IAS 17

   30/09/2019 30/09/2019  30/09/2019  30/09/2018

   $’000 $’000  $’000  $’000

Voyage expenses and commissions   (343,895) (341,795)  (2,100)  (332,503)
Time charter equivalent revenues   902,880 904,980  (2,100)  773,996

Direct operating expenses
Vessels' running costs   266,291 266,906  (615)  254,264
Charter hire payments   10,175 29,463  (19,288)  22,070

   (276,466) (296,369)  19,903   (276,334)
Net earnings from vessels' trading   626,414 608,611  17,803   497,662
Operating expenses
Other operating expenses   (11,753) (11,605)  (148)  (9,288)
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment   (289,048) (272,594)  (16,454)  (312,646)
General and administrative expenses   (80,809) (84,889)  4,080   (83,252)
Operating profit   272,627 267,346  5,281   108,950
Other (expenses) / income
Financing costs   (154,971) (148,938)  (6,033)  (149,539)
Foreign exchange gains   15,932 12,691  3,241   9,825
Foreign exchange losses   (6,972) (6,972)  -   (19,096)
Net other expenses   (135,830) (133,038)  (2,792)  (155,052)

Profit / (loss) before income taxes  136,797 134,308  2,489   (46,102)
Income tax expense   (19,901) (20,034)  133   (11,354)
Profit / (loss) for the period  116,896 114,274  2,622   (57,456)

Impact on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income:

   Amounts prepared under
   IFRS 16 IAS 17  Effect  IAS 17

   30/09/2019 30/09/2019  30/09/2019  30/09/2018

   $’000 $’000  $’000  $’000
Profit / (loss) for the period 116,896 114,274  2,622   (57,456)

Other comprehensive income:
Exchange (loss) / gain on translation from functional currency to

presentation currency (1,930) (1,080)  (850)  1,980
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax, to be

reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods (41,087) (40,237)  (850)  40,323

Total other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax (41,199) (40,349)  (850)  40,468

Total comprehensive income for the period 75,697 73,925  1,772   (16,988)

Seasonality of Operations

Some of the Group’s operations may sometimes be affected by seasonal variations in demand and, therefore, in charter rates. This seasonality
may result in quarter-to-quarter volatility in the results of operations of the conventional tankers operating in the crude oil and oil product
segments. Tanker markets are typically stronger in the winter months. As a result, revenues have historically been weaker during the three
months ended 30 June and 30 September and stronger in the three months ended 31 March and 31 December.

Changes in Estimates

The preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that